CABINET
TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2022
10.00 AM COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling,
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley

AGENDA
1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 (Pages 3 - 4)

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Disclosures of interests
Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4.

Urgent items
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked,
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being
considered urgent.

5.

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (Pages 5 - 184)
Report by Chief Executive

6.

Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 (Pages 185 - 216)
Report by Chief Operating Officer

7.

Any other items considered urgent by the Chair

8.

To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

17 January 2022

Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm

eastsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 December 2021 at County Hall, Lewes
PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling,
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley
Members spoke on the items indicated

Councillor Belsey
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Bowdler
Councillor Daniel
Councillor Field
Councillor Maples
Councillor Shuttleworth
Councillor Swansborough
Councillor Georgia Taylor
Councillor Tutt
29.

- item 6 (minute 32)
- item 5 (minute 31)
- item 6 (minute 32)
- item 5 (minute 31)
- items 5 and 6 (minute 31 and 32)
- items 5 and 8 (minutes 31 and 34)
- item 6 (minute 32)
- item 5 (minute 31)
- item 5 (minute 31)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 31 and 32)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2021

29.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 November 2021 were agreed as a correct
record.
30.

REPORTS

30.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

31.

COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 2 2021/22

31.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

31.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1)

note the latest monitoring position for the Council;

2)
recommend the County Council approve the proposed amendment to the performance
measure set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report; and
3)
note the addition of the new Safeguarding risk and new Data Breach risk to the Strategic
Risk register
Reason
31.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with Risks for 2021/22
quarter 2.
32.
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S SERVICE
2020/21
32.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.

32.2 It was RESOLVED to note the annual progress report of Looked After Children’s
Services in 2020/21.
Reason
32.3

The report summarises the performance of Looked After Children’s Services in 2020/21.

Page 3

33.
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2020/21 AND MID-YEAR
REPORT 2021/22
33.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

33.2 It was RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management performance in 2020/21
incorporating the mid year review for the first half of 2021/22.
Reason
33.3 The report fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly report in the form
prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The report has been considered by
the Audit Committee. Short term lending throughout the 18 month period covered achieved
returns between 0.37% and 1.01%. The key principles of security, liquidity and yield are still
relevant. Officers are currently investigating further opportunities within the strategy to increase
investment income whilst minimising costs and maintaining security, in a period of significant
uncertainty.
34.
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR LEWES PUBLIC LIBRARY AND MUSEUM CHARITABLE
TRUST
34.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
34.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1)
note the final accounts for 2020/21 for the Lewes Public Library and Museum Charitable
Trust; and
2)
note that there are no issues that require any further action by the County Council as the
Corporate Trustee.
Reason
34.3 The report fulfils the requirement for the annual accounts for the Lewes Public Library
and Museum Charitable Trust to be submitted to the Cabinet.
35.

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

35.1

It was agreed that items 5 and 6 be reported to the County Council.

[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 31 and 32]

Page 4

Agenda Item 5
Committee:

Cabinet

Date:

25 January 2022

Title of Report:

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR)

By:

Chief Executive

Purpose of Report: To ask Cabinet to approve the draft Council Plan, Council Tax
levels, Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for recommendation to the County
Council.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is recommended to:
1.

1.

recommend the County Council to:
i) Approve in principle the draft Council Plan 2022/23 at Appendix 1 and
authorise the Chief Executive to finalise the Plan in consultation with the
relevant Lead Members;
ii) Increase Council Tax by 1.99%;
iii) Increase the Adult Social Care precept by 2.5% in 2022/23;
iv) Issue precepts to be paid by Borough and District Councils in accordance
with the agreed schedule of instalments at Appendix 5 (Draft);
v) Approve the net Revenue Budget estimate of £453.2m for 2022/23 set out in
Appendix 2 (Medium Term Financial Plan) and Appendix 3 (Budget
Summary) and authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief
Finance Officer, Leader and Deputy Leader, to make adjustments to the
presentation of the Budget Summary to reflect the final settlement and final
budget decisions;
vi) Agree the Reserves Policy set out in Appendix 6;
vii) Approve the transfer of:
• £5.175m one-off Service Grant funding to the Priority Outcomes and
Transformation reserve for one-off investment in programmes that meet
the Council’s priority outcomes;
• £1.745m Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund and £3.1m
Adult Social Care precept to Adult Social Care to support costs arising
from national social care reforms, with any unused funding in year to be
transferred to a new Adult Social Care Reform reserve.
viii) Approve the Capital Strategy and Programme at Appendix 8;
ix) Note progress with the Council Plan and Budget 2021/22 since quarter 2 set
out in section 4;
x) Note the Medium Term Financial Plan forecast for 2022/23 to 2024/25, set out
in Appendix 2;
xi) Note the comments of the Chief Finance Officer on budget risks and
robustness, as set out in Appendix 6;
xii) Note the comments from engagement exercises set out in Appendix 7; and
xiii) Note the schedule of fees and charges that have increased above inflation at
Appendix 9.
Introduction

1.1
The importance of the services provided by this Council has once again been evident
over the past year of ongoing challenge and change, particularly the crucial support we
provide for those in our county who are most vulnerable. Covid-19 has continued to have
significant impacts for local people, places and the local
[...]
 Plan
(Appendix 1) supported by the Budget (Appendix 3), Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
(Appendix 2) and Capital Programme (Appendix 8) set out in this report.
1.4
The past decade has seen the Council innovate, work as One Council and work
proactively in partnership to transform services and manage the resources we have as
effectively as possible for local people. We also took difficult decisions to reduce or step back
from services when we had to, in order to live within our means and protect core services for
the most vulnerable. Overall, this meant delivering savings of £137m between 2010 and 2021
to balance our books. Our strong track record of robust and prudent management, coupled
with additional short term financial support from Government, allowed us to offer relative
stability to our residents during the social and economic shocks brought about by the Covid
pandemic, and support that drew upon well-established local networks. Our strong foundation,
coupled with temporary Covid impacts on service demand, also enabled us to make one-off
investments to support delivery of our commitment to carbon neutrality and improvements to
the roads and pavements which support our county’s economy and communities.
1.5
However, despite achieving short term stability, we know that in the years ahead
demand and costs will continue to grow, and there will be additional expectations arising from
national reforms, bringing new and sustained financial and service pressures which will impact
on our MTFP and ability to meet needs. The details of key reforms in major, demand-led,
service areas such as adults’ and children’s social care and special educational needs and
disability (SEND) are yet to solidify, creating significant risk and uncertainty for the future. The
longer-term impact of Covid is also unclear and is likely to generate increased demand for our
services. We need to continue to do all we can now to prepare for these future challenges and
ensure we will be in the s
[...]
d in appropriate detail. If it is considered necessary, in light of equalities or other
considerations, it will be open to those taking the decisions to spend more on one activity and
less on another within the overall resources available to the Council.
12.

Fees & Charges

12.1 The Chief Finance Officer is delegated to approve all fees and charges and to report to
Cabinet and County Council those set at a level above inflation; a reasonable inflation level
with regard to the Consumer Price Index (CPI), Retail Price Index (RPI) and pay inflation
being 2.5%. Appendix 9 shows a schedule of the fees and charges approved at quarter 3 that
have increased by more than 2.5%.
13.

Conclusion

13.1 Prudent planning by the Council, and additional Government funding for the coming
year, means the Council can again offer service stability for our residents. Whilst the
additional national funding is welcome, it is short-term, with indications that the distribution of
funding could change significantly in future years. Coupled with major reforms to key services,
the implications of which are not yet clear, this creates significant risk and uncertainty for the
future and we must do all we can now to prepare for the demands ahead.
13.2 There is continued reliance on raising funding for core pressures, particularly growing
demand in Adult Social Care, through local Council Tax which is unrelated to social care need
and unsustainable. It is also clear that funding provided to support the delivery of national
reforms to Adult Social Care does not address current core pressures and may also not be
enough to deliver the Government’s expectations of local government’s enhanced role. In this
context we must again ask local people to contribute more to protect services for the most
vulnerable for the future. Support will continue to be available through local Council Tax
Support Schemes for those residents eligible.
13.3 The budget presented is for one year, with significant uncertainty about the picture
ahead. Beyond 2022/23 we still face a significant gap between the funding we currently expect
to have and the cost of providing our services as well as the undefined impacts of reforms.
The proposals set out in this report put us in the best position we can to manage this situation
and maintain our support to residents, particularly the most vulnerable children and adults, as

Page 23

well as providing opportunities for one-off investment to deliver priorities and reduce future
demand where possible.
13.4 Our lobbying endeavours will therefore be critical over the coming year as Government
reviews the way local authorities are funded. We will need to continue to work with our local,
regional and national partners to highlight the specific needs of East Sussex and to press for
fair and sustainable allocation of funding that enables us to continue to meet the needs of our
residents. Core to this is a requirement for Government to ensure adequate and fairly
distributed funding to support social care reforms, as well as sustainable, needs-based
funding for growth in demand. Until this is delivered our medium term financial position will
remain very challenging. Lobbying to ensure that our residents and businesses have what
they need to be successful in the future will be fundamental to achieving a strong recovery
from the economic disruption brought by the pandemic and reducing the need for county
council support and services in future.
BECKY SHAW
Chief Executive

Page 24

Appendix 1
1
Council Plan 2022/23
Introduction
This Council Plan sets out our ambitions and what we plan to achieve by 2025 for
our four overarching priority outcomes: driving sustainable economic growth; keeping
vulnerable people safe; helping people help themselves; and making best use of
resources now and for the future.
The Council provides services used by all residents in East Sussex, including
providing care and support to children, families and the elderly; maintaining the
roads and providing library services; and working to boost the local economy.
The importance of these services has been highlighted even more by the COVID-19
pandemic, particularly the crucial support we provide for those in our county who are
most vulnerable.
We will continue to address the impact of COVID-19 on local people, places and the
local economy, supporting recovery and helping to tackle the longer-term
consequences of the pandemic which we expect to create additional need for our
support. We also know that demands on our services will continue to grow as a
result of changing needs in our communities and a range of national developments
which will have impacts on the Council’s services.
The details of national reforms in major, demand-led, service areas, such as adults’
and children’s social care and special educational needs and disability, are yet to be
confirmed, creating significant risk and uncertainty for the future. Although we have
received welcome additional national funding for 2022/23 which provides stability in
the short term, there is uncertainty about the funding we will have available in future
years, particularly in light of planned changes to the way this is allocated by
Government. We will do all we can now to prepare for these future challenges whilst
continuing to make the case for fair and sustainable funding to meet the needs of
East Sussex residents and business.
Our planning for the years ahead continues to be underpinned by a relentless focus
on our priority outcomes and their supporting delivery outcomes. We are committed
to addressing and adapting to the impact of climate change on our county. With that
in mind, we will consider the future impact of the choices we make about using
resources, as well as the short-term impacts, across all that we do.
We do not work in isolation, so we will continue to work with all our partners to make
sure there is a shared view of priorities and that we make the most of opportunities
and resources 
[...]
 the best use of collective resources.
3.3
The Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer then delivered a presentation which
provided an overview of the evidence base that underpins ESCC’s Reconciling Policy,
Performance and Resources (RPPR) planning for 2022/23; the national policy context and
public service reforms planned for the year ahead; the anticipated financial position for
2022/23 onwards; and updates to the Capital Programme. The presentation explained that
although following announcements in the autumn Spending Review and provisional Local
Government Finance Settlement ESCC expected to be in a stable financial position for
2022/23, future years were much more uncertain. This was due to planned changes to the
way local authorities are funded, uncertainty regarding the long-term impact of COVID on
service demand, and an expectation that new pressures would arise from planned policy
changes, particularly in Adult Social Care. For this reason, partners were updated that joint
lobbying would continue to be very important to ensure ESCC and the county received
sufficient funding in future.
3.4
After the presentation, the following questions, comments and feedback were
provided by partners:
•

Partners were supportive of - and acknowledged the need for - joint lobbying,
recognising the challenge the Council and county faced in advocating for the particular
needs of East Sussex (which were distinctive to large parts of the wider South East
region) to ensure they were met as part of the Government’s levelling up agenda.
Partners suggested that producing a short summary of opportunities, challenges and
asks for the county could be useful and support partners in lobbying they undertook
through their networks. The Council welcomed the offer and agreed that partners’ voices
could be particularly powerful and bolster the County Council’s lobbying. It was agreed
that development of a summary of opportunities, challenges and asks for the county
would be best developed f
[...]
s priority outcomes
updated each year to maintain the 10-year horizon.

Annual Budget

The annual budget details the intended revenue (current) expenditure for
the next financial year, it allows the Council to set its Council Tax rate for
that year. Including any impact from planned investment.

Treasury
Management
Strategy

Setting out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts
to be invested and the borrowing strategy.

Property Asset &
Investment Strategy

The key purpose of the Strategy is to deliver an ongoing net income
stream to the Council with investment defined as allocating money in the
expectation of some benefit in the future.

SPACES Programme
(Strategic Property
Asset Collaboration in
East Sussex)

A well-established multi organisation partnership that has been delivering
property and land co-location and collaboration projects across East
Sussex and Brighton & Hove since 2011.

Environmental
policies, plans and
strategies

The County Council agreed a Climate Emergency Action Plan in June
2020 and is also a partner in the Environment East Sussex Board, which
has developed an Environment Strategy for East Sussex.

Capital Strategy

With a scope of 20 years, the strategy sets the framework in which the
capital programme is planned and allows the Council to prioritise the use
of its resources to support the long term priorities.

3.2

In addition to the internal framework there are a number of external organisations and partners
who inform our capital strategies, these include, but are not limited to:
•
•
•

•
•
•

South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP);
Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership;
District and Borough Councils via their Local Plans: There is a new requirement for
contribution receiving authorities to publish an annual ‘Infrastructure Funding Statement’
(IFS). Each authority IFS will improve provides transparency, increased accountability
and promoted infrastructure delivery through publication of Section 10
[...]
provided that the plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable in the long term.
The Treasury Management Policy and Strategy and the Capital Programme identifies a
borrowing need. The treasury management function ensures that the Council’s cash is
organised in accordance with the relevant professional codes so that sufficient cash is
available to meet the capital expenditure plans.

8.3

Under the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code, the Council is required to set
parameters around its borrowing and treasury activity, including an authorised borrowing limit
for each year which cannot be breached. Additionally, when funding capital expenditure
through borrowing, the Council is required to set aside a sum from revenue each year to repay
the debt, known as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).

8.4

To ensure the separation of the core treasury function under security, liquidity and yield
principles (SLY), and the policy and commercialism investments usually driven by expenditure
on an asset, the Capital Strategy is reported separately from the Treasury Management (TM)
Strategy. Therefore, the debt related to the activity and the associated interest costs, payback
period, Minimum Revenue Provision policy or for non-loan type investments, the cost against
the current market value and the financial risks are part of the Treasury Management Policy
and Strategy.

8.5

The proposed capital programme investment has consideration directly to the Treasury
Management Strategy. A specific model developed for this purpose continues to be used and
updated to remain currents so that it remains responsive to any treasury management risks,
such as interest rate volatility. Any borrowing required is within the limits set by the Treasury
Management Strategy, which sets out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods,
amounts to be invested and the borrowing strategy.

8.6

The Treasury Management revenue budget currently holds capacity due to the following
items, but 
[...]
ision
responding to general land drainage enquiries, and
is involved in identifying funding streams to deliver
flood alleviation/management schemes in the
Pre application hourly review
county.

Current (£)
535.00
945.00
270.00
360.00
630.00
299.00
475.00
410.00
750.00
1,500.00
850.00
95.00
66.11
54.00
14.00

Proposed (£)
549.00
975.00
279.00
374.00
649.00
310.00
489.00
422.00
779.00
1,545.00
875.00
98.00
68.00
64.00
16.00

Movt (£)
14.00
30.00
9.00
14.00
19.00
11.00
14.00
12.00
29.00
45.00
25.00
3.00
1.89
10.00
2.00

Movt (%)
2.6%
3.2%
3.3%
3.9%
3.0%
3.7%
2.9%
2.9%
3.9%
3.0%
2.9%
3.2%
2.9%
18.5%
14.3%

113.42

130.00

16.58

14.6%

97.52

110.00

12.48

12.8%

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

25 January 2022

By:

Chief Operating Officer

Title of report:

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2022/23

Purpose of report:

This report proposes the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy
for 2022/23. The Council is also required to set Prudential Indicators
as set out in the Prudential Code which are included in this strategy
for approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is recommended to recommend Council to:
1) approve the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2022/23;
2) approve the Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23;
3) approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2022/23 to 2024/25; and
4) approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 2022/23 at Appendix
A (Section 3).
________________________________________________________________________
1. Background
1.1
A requirement under the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)
Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services is to prepare a Treasury
Management Policy and Strategy setting out the Council’s policies for managing investments and
borrowing.
1.2
The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the Council to ‘have
regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicato
[...]
tion, with full
expected implementation by the required date. The Council will have regard to these codes of
practice when it prepares the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy, and also related reports during the financial year.
Update to the Capital Framework: Minimum Revenue Provision. The Department for
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).
2.4
The DLUHC is proposing to make changes to the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and
Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (the 2003 Regulations). There is a consultation open
which closes on 8 February 2022. The Council will feed into this consultation and report on the
results in due course.
2.5
The Government has identified that some Councils are not sufficiently complying with their
statutory MRP duty and is proposing changes to regulations to make sure that practices are
prudent and consistent across the sector. The Council is compliant with the proposed changes,
with a minor adjustment needed for MRP provision on loans. It is therefore considered that the
proposed changes will not have any significant impact.
Economic Background
2.6
The Council takes advice from Link Asset Services on its treasury management activities.
A detailed view of the current economic situation and forecasts, as prepared by Link Asset
Services is included in Appendix A (Annex B) to this report.
3. Conclusion and recommendations
3.1
This policy sets out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be
invested and the borrowing strategy. Cabinet will be aware that the financial position is kept under
constant review and if at any time it is felt that any of these limits represent an unacceptable risk
appropriate and immediate action will be taken accordingly.
3.2
Cabinet recommends the 2022/23 Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement
for approval by Council.

3

Page 187

PHIL HALL
Chief Operating Officer
Contact Officer: Haley Woollard, Principal Accountant (Treasury & Taxation)
Tel. No.
01273 291246
Email:
Haley.Woollard@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Local Member(s): All
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
CIPFA Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code
Local Government Act 2003 – Capital Finance
DLUHC Statutory Guidance on Local Authority Investments and the Minimum Revenue Provision.

4

Page 188

Appendix A

TREASURY MANAGEMENT
POLICY AND STRATEGY
2022/23
CONTENTS
1.
1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.

INTRODUCTION
Background
Reporting Requirements
Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23
Treasury Management Policy Statement
Current Portfolio Position

2.
2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
2.4.

BORROWING STRATEGY
Borrowing Strategy for 2022/23
Policy for Borrowing in Advance of Need
Debt Rescheduling
Interest Rate Risk & Continual Review

3.

MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT

4.
4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4.

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY
Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23
Investment Policy – Management of Risk
Sovereign Credit Ratings
Creditworthiness Policy

5.
5.1.
5.2.
5.3.
5.4.
5.5.

OTHER TREASURY ISSUES
Banking Services
Training
Policy on the use of External Service Providers
Lending to Third Parties
Updates to Accounting Requirements

ANNEXES:
Annex A

Counterparty List

Annex B

Economic Background & Prospect for Interest Rates

Annex C

Prudential & Treasury Indicators

Annex D

Scheme of Delegation

Annex E

Investment Product Glossary

5

Page 189

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1

Background

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised
during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.
Surplus monies are invested in counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s
risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return.
The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s
capital plans. These capital plans 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 January 2022 at County Hall, Lewes 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  

          Councillor Bennett                     - item 5 (minute 38) 
                     Councillor Daniel                       - item 5 (minute 38)                                                                

Councillor Field                - item 5 (minute 38) 
Councillor Shuttleworth     - item 5 (minute 38) 
Councillor Standley            - item 5 (minute 38)  
Councillor Georgia Taylor  - item 5 (minute 38)  
Councillor Tutt     - item 5 (minute 38) 
Councillor Ungar   - item 5 (minute 38) 

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2021  

36.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

37. REPORTS  

37.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

38. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES  

38.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive together with a summary of the 
consultation meetings held with young people and Trade Unions which were received after 
publication of the Cabinet agenda. 

38.2 It was RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 

1) approve in principle the draft Council Plan 2022/23 at Appendix 1 and authorise 

the Chief Executive to finalise the Plan in consultation with the relevant Lead Members; 

2) increase Council Tax by 1.99%;  
3) increase the Adult Social Care precept by 2.5% in 2022/23; 
4) issue precepts to be paid by Borough and District Councils in accordance with 

the agreed schedule of instalments at Appendix 5 (Draft); 
5) approve the net Revenue Budget estimate of £453.2m for 2022/23 set out in 

Appendix 2 (Medium Term Financial Plan) and Appendix 3 (Budget Summary) and authorise 
the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, Leader and Deputy Leader, 
to make adjustments to the presentation of the Budget Summary to reflect the final settlement 
and final budget decisions;  

6) agree the Reserves Policy set out in Appendix 6; 
7) approve the transfer of: 

 £5.175m one-off Service Grant funding to the Priority Outcomes and 
Transformation reserve for one-off investment in programmes that meet the 
Council’s priority outcomes; 

 £1.745m Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund and £3.1m Adult 
Social Care precept to Adult Social Care to support costs arising from national 
social care reforms, with any unused funding in year to be transferred to a new 
Adult Social Care Reform reserve. 



 

 

8) approve the Capital Strategy and Programme at Appendix 8; 
9) note progress with the Council Plan and Budget 2021/22 since quarter 2 set out 

in section 4 of the report; 
10) note the Medium Term Financial Plan forecast for 2022/23 to 2024/25, set out in 

Appendix 2;  
11) note the comments of the Chief Finance Officer on budget risks and robustness, 

as set out in Appendix 6;  
12) note the comments from engagement exercises set out in Appendix 7; and 
13) note the schedule of fees and charges that have increased above inflation at 

Appendix 9. 

Reason 

38.3 Prudent planning by the Council, and additional Government funding for the coming 
year, means the Council can again offer service stability for our residents.  Whilst the additional 
national funding is welcome, it is short-term, with indications that the distribution of funding 
could change significantly in future years. Coupled with major reforms to key services, the 
implications of which are not yet clear, this creates significant risk and uncertainty for the future 
and we must do all we can now to prepare for the demands ahead. 
 
38.4 There is continued reliance on raising funding for core pressures, particularly growing 
demand in Adult Social Care, through local Council Tax which is unrelated to social care need 
and unsustainable. It is also clear that funding provided to support the delivery of national 
reforms to Adult Social Care does not address current core pressures and may also not be 
enough to deliver the Government’s expectations of local government’s enhanced role. In this 
context we must again ask local people to contribute more to protect services for the most 
vulnerable for the future. Support will continue to be available through local Council Tax Support 
Schemes for those residents eligible.  
 
38.5 The budget presented is for one year, with significant uncertainty about the picture 
ahead. Beyond 2022/23 we still face a significant gap between the funding we currently expect 
to have and the cost of providing our services as well as the undefined impacts of reforms. The 
proposals set out in this report put us in the best position we can to manage this situation and 
maintain our support to residents, particularly the most vulnerable children and adults, as well 
as providing opportunities for one-off investment to deliver priorities and reduce future demand 
where possible. 
 
38.6 Our lobbying endeavours will therefore be critical over the coming year as Government 
reviews the way local authorities are funded. We will need to continue to work with our local, 
regional and national partners to highlight the specific needs of East Sussex and to press for fair 
and sustainable allocation of funding that enables us to continue to meet the needs of our 
residents. Core to this is a requirement for Government to ensure adequate and fairly distributed 
funding to support social care reforms, as well as sustainable, needs-based funding for growth 
in demand. Until this is delivered our medium term financial position will remain very 
challenging. Lobbying to ensure that our residents and businesses have what they need to be 
successful in the future will be fundamental to achieving a strong recovery from the economic 
disruption brought by the pandemic and reducing the need for county council support and 
services in future.   
 

39. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022/23  

39.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 

39.2 It was RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 

1) approve the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2022/23; 
2) approve the Annual Investment Strategy for 2022/23; 



 

 

3) approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2022/23 to 2024/25; and 
4) approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2022/23 at Appendix 

A (Section 3). 

Reason 

39.3 This policy sets out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be 
invested and the borrowing strategy. The financial position is kept under constant review and if 
at any time it is felt that any of these limits represent an unacceptable risk appropriate and 
immediate action will be taken accordingly. 

40. ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

40.1 It was agreed that items 5 and 6 should be reported to the County Council. 

[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 38 and 39] 

 

 

 

 


